
Item 43 
Page 1 of 3 

 

May 10, 2021 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

May 18, 2021 

 

FROM 

PHALOS HAIRE, Director, Preschool Services Department  

           

SUBJECT   
..Title v 
Amendment to Revenue Contract with Children’s Fund, Inc. to Support At-Risk Children and 
Youth Supportive Services 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

Approve Amendment No. 1, effective May 18, 2021, to Contract No. 18-291 with Children’s 
Fund, Inc., increasing the total contract amount by $131,400, from $259,200 to an amount not to 
exceed $390,600, and executing the first option to extend the contract period for an additional 
year, for a total contract period of July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2022. 
(Presenter: Phalos Haire, Director, 383-2005) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents. 
Pursue County Goals and Objectives by Working with Other Agencies. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
This item has no impact on Discretionary General Funding (Net County Cost).  The increase of 
$131,400 to the revenue contract is 100% funded by Children’s Fund, Inc. (Children’s Fund) to 
continue supporting the emergency needs voucher program, benefitting children and youth 
referred by the Preschool Services Department (PSD).  Adequate appropriation and revenue 
have been included in PSD’s 2020-21 budget and will be included in the 2021-22 recommended 
budget.   
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
On May 22, 2018 (Item No. 75), the Board of Supervisors approved Revenue Contract No. 18-
291 with Children’s Fund, Inc. to support Preschool Services Department and at-risk children 
and youth services, in an amount not to exceed $259,200, for the period of July 1, 2018 through 
June 30, 2021, with options to extend for two additional one-year periods. 
 
Children’s Fund is a non-profit 501(c)(3) organization founded in 1986 and is the County of San 
Bernardino’s (County) public/private partnership component of the Children’s Network, a 
governmental agency under Human Services whose role is to bring together all agencies within 
the County that serve children and facilitate collaboration and information.   
 
The mission of Children’s Fund is to ensure that children, age birth to eighteen, and transitional-
aged foster youth, age eighteen to twenty-five, who are at-risk of abuse, neglect, abandonment,  
receive adequate food, shelter, and clothing.  Children’s Fund helps to provide programs that 
match children in need to available resources and services through a comprehensive resource 



Amendment to Revenue Contract with Children’s Fund, Inc. to Support 
At-Risk Children and Youth Supportive Services 
May 18, 2021 

 

 

Item 43 
Page 2 of 3 

 

distribution network.  Since its inception in 1986, Children’s Fund has served more than 
1,200,000 children in San Bernardino County through programs designed to meet the specific 
needs of at-risk children and youth. 
 
PSD received notice on March 30, 2021, that additional funding was available through 
Children’s Fund.  The recommended amendment includes an additional $45,000, which will 
increase the available funds for the voucher program and extend the program an additional 
year, to assist families with emergency needs through June 30, 2022. 
 
PSD will continue to oversee the operations of the emergency needs voucher program.  To 
monitor compliance with administrative, program, and fiscal requirements of the contract, PSD 
requires supervisory review and approval of emergency needs and reconciles monthly reports 
(i.e., use, dollar amount, and number of vouchers processed; monthly and year-to-date 
expenditures).   PSD provides a copy of the reconciled reports to Children’s Fund on a monthly 
basis. 
 
PROCUREMENT 
N/A 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by Human Services Contracts (Jennifer Mulhall-Daudel, Contracts 
Manager, 388-0241) on April 23, 2021; County Counsel (Adam Ebright, Deputy County 
Counsel, 387-5455) on April 29, 2021; Finance (Paul Garcia, Administrative Analyst, 386-8392) 
on April 29, 2021; and County Finance and Administration (Tanya Bratton, Deputy Executive 
Officer, 388-0332) on April 29, 2021. 

 
 



Amendment to Revenue Contract with Children’s Fund, Inc. to Support 
At-Risk Children and Youth Supportive Services 
May 18, 2021 

 

 

Item 43 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
County of San Bernardino 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Joe Baca, Jr.   Seconded: Janice Rutherford 
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Janice Rutherford, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: May 18, 2021 
 

 
 

cc: PSD- Steven w/agree 
Contractor- C/O PSD w/agree 
File- w/agree 

LA 05/25/2021 

 


